
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007478-2024 

Contract

(DPS 6434) Home Upgrade Grant: Phase 2 (HUG2) -
Borough of Telford & Wrekin

Telford & Wrekin Cooperative Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-007478

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0446bd  

Published 8 March 2024, 11:30am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Telford & Wrekin Cooperative Council

Addenbrooke House Ironmasters Way

Telford

TF3 4NT

Email

Ravi.Phull@telford.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007478-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007478-2024
mailto:Ravi.Phull@telford.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.telford.gov.uk

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.telford.gov.uk


Page 3 to 7

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

(DPS 6434) Home Upgrade Grant: Phase 2 (HUG2) - Borough of Telford & Wrekin

Reference number

DN697876

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45211000 - Construction work for multi-dwelling buildings and individual houses

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Borough of Telford and Wrekin have secured Home Upgrade Grant Phase 2 (HUG2) funding
from The Department of Energy Security and Net Zero. This funding is to improve the energy
efficiency of privately owned domestic properties not on the gas network between
01/04/2023 and 31/03/2025, or later should there be any extension(s) to the scheme. The
have appointed a Contractor to carry out the programme of whole-house retrofits using a
fabric first approach. The contractor will install energy efficiency measures and low carbon
heating systems on properties located within the Borough of Telford and Wrekin.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,770,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 4 to 7

45262600 - Miscellaneous special-trade construction work

45262640 - Environmental improvement works

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKG - West Midlands (England)

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Measures include insulation measures such as CWI, LI, EWI, IWI, room in roof insulation, flat
roof and underfloor but other options will be needed to meet the needs of different
properties. A portion of these properties that are suitable will also receive Air Source Heat
Pumps (ASHP), ground source heat pump, and high temp heat pumps . Some additional
measures may be installed where these are deemed to be appropriate such as Solar PV and
double glazing. In addition a number of qualifying low cost measures will also be considered.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 052-132117

Section V. Award of contract

Title

(DPS 6434) Home Upgrade Grant: Phase 2 (HUG2) - Borough of Telford & Wrekin

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

21 December 2023

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:132117-2021:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 6 to 7

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Dodd Group (Midlands) Limited

Stafford Park 13, Shropshire,

Telford

TF3 3AZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG - West Midlands (England)

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,770,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,770,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales

The Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand,

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-20T16:56:52+0100
	TCPDF




